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December 14, 2021 
 
 
Mark Goodwin, P.E. 
Mark Goodwin & Associates 
PO Box 90606 
Albuquerque, NM 87199 
 
 
RE: Juan Tabo Hills Estates 

LOMR Request Engineer’s Stamp Date: 08/02/2021 
 Hydrology File: M21D018 
 
 
Dear Mr. Goodwin:  
 
Since this LOMR is to benefit the citizens of Juan Tabo Hills Estates (City of Albuquerque), the 
City is taking the lead in the review and approval of this project.  Tijeras Arroyo is in Bernalillo 
County so they will be the secondary approval.  Attached are Bernalillo County’s comments and 
AMAFCA’s comments. 
 
Based upon the information provided in your submittal received 10/18/2021, the LOMR Request 
is not approved by the City of Albuquerque.  The following comments need to be addressed for 
approval of the above referenced project:  
 

1. Please use the latest FEMA MT2 forms.  These can be downloaded at 
https://www.fema.gov/flood-maps/change-your-flood-zone/paper-application-forms/mt-
2#1. 
 

2. The City of Albuquerque is the Community that will sign the Community Concurrence.  
On the form you had the City of Burleson, Texas.  Unless the project magically moved 
States. Please use the following address along with my contact info below. 
 
Planning Department 
600 2nd Street NW 
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102 
 

3. The information the you provided only states that the LOMR is for a portion of the 
Tijeras Arroyo.  However, the previously approved for Juan Tabo Hills CLMOR 16-06-
2447R.  Since the single-family residences that have to pay for flood insurance is in Juan 
Tabo Hills (City of Albuquerque), this is the portion of the floodplain that is being 
revised.  Please utilize this project in the request since no people lives in the Tijeras 
Arroyo.  Below is the area that is being removed from the maps, correct? 
 

https://www.cabq.gov/planning/development-review-services/hydrology-section
https://www.fema.gov/flood-maps/change-your-flood-zone/paper-application-forms/mt-2#1
https://www.fema.gov/flood-maps/change-your-flood-zone/paper-application-forms/mt-2#1


CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE 
Planning Department 
Alan Varela, Interim Director 
 
 
            Mayor Timothy M. Keller 

 

Find Hydrology forms and information at: cabq.gov/planning/development-review-services/hydrology-section Page 2 of 5 

PO Box 1293 

Albuquerque 

NM 87103 

www.cabq.gov 

 
 

4. The City did annex Juan Tabo Hills Estates in 2011.  See attached annexation records.  
The jurisdictional responsibility for this area also needs to change on FEMA’s map.  The 
City has previously submitted these annexation records during the last CRS visit as well. 
 

  
 

5.  I have reviewed the HEC-RAS model, the as-built construction drawings for 
CPN#654886 Juan Tabo Hills Estates Bank Protection, and conducted a site visit on 
December 3, 2021 with photos.  I conclude that the model does not represent the as-built 
(current) conditions.  There seems to have been a lot of earth removal from within the 
Tijeras Arroyo.  If the Sections within Juan Tabo Hills (2.9 to 15) is questionable, I also 

https://www.cabq.gov/planning/development-review-services/hydrology-section
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question the upstream Sections (20 – 70).  How actuate are those sections.  I would 
highly recommend that Sections 2.9 – 15 be surveyed and use these survey points for the 
model. 
 
As an example, here is Section 3 model, as-built drawing, and site visit photos. 
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If you have any questions, please contact me at 924-3995 or rbrissette@cabq.gov.  
 
Sincerely,     

  
Renée C. Brissette, P.E. CFM 
Senior Engineer, Hydrology 
Planning Department 
 

https://www.cabq.gov/planning/development-review-services/hydrology-section
mailto:rbrissette@cabq.gov
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Emailed December 8, 2021 

 

 

To:  Renee Brissette, Senior Engineer - Hydrology 

  City of Albuquerque; 

  Mark Goodwin & Diane Hoelzer, Applicant Engineers 

 

From:  Nicole M. Friedt, P.E., Development Review Engineer 

  AMAFCA 

   

RE:  AMAFCA COMMENTS FOR  

Juan Tabo Hills Estates - LOMR 

 

 

HEC-RAS Model 

 • Why is the model provided still have the project name “JTH 

Estates Clomr 2016-08-30.3” and isn’t named for being the 

LOMR model? 

Asbuilt Plan  

 • If this model is of the asbuilt condition, why does XS3 not 

reflect the bank slope and look exactly like the corrected 

effective model? Spot elevations show they should be in the 

main channel. 

 
As-Built Floodway 

Plan 

 

 • Because of the Bank Stabilization, there really shouldn’t be 

any encroachments on the left side of the cross-sections. No 

encroachments will ever be allowed/feasible on that side. 

  

FEMA Exhibits 

Floodway Data Table  

 • It is a little unclear exactly which model section corresponds to 

each mapped, lettered section. But if I do my best guess to 

coordinate the two, some of the data doesn’t match. For 

example: 



AMAFCA Comments for 

Juan Tabo Hills Estates - LOMR 
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a. AN has a width of 234 in the table; River Sta 4 has a 

width of 236; 

b. AO has a flow area of 1622 in the table; River Sta 6 has 

a flow area of 1618; 

c. AR has a flow area of 2685 in the table; River Sta 30 

has a flow area of 2684; 

d. AS has a flow area of 1516 in the table; River Sta 40 

has a flow area of 1515. 

Not a major difference, but these may result in FEMA 

comment in review. 

Annotated FIRM  

 • As mentioned in the floodway analysis, encroachment from the 

bank stabilized side will never be allowed, so that entire 

boundary should be against that edge. 

 • The grades that had created this ‘notch’ don’t exist anymore. 

Correct the mapping.  This would also 

likely get modified as a result of the comment above. 

 • If you are modifying the floodway data table and the profile to 

XS AS, why does the annotated FIRM mapping end at XS AQ 

not at XS AS? LOMR limits of study should match. 

  

FEMA Forms 

 • AMAFCA will defer any comments to the communities who 

will be signing. However, please verify that they have all the 

correct information and all appropriate forms are included as 

needed. 
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Brissette, Renee C.

From: Tiequan Chen <tchen@bernco.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, December 14, 2021 10:59 AM
To: Brissette, Renee C.; Diane Hoelzer; Biazar, Shahab; Friedt, Nicole
Cc: Mark Goodwin
Subject: RE: RE: JTH LOMR Submittal - REVIEW STATUS

External         
Sorry, Renee.  Please see the County’s comment below.  I thought you were included in the email list. 
  
Thanks! 
‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ 
Tiequan Chen 
  
505.848.1517 
  
From: Tiequan Chen <tchen@bernco.gov>  
Sent: Wednesday, December 8, 2021 10:20 AM 
To: Diane Hoelzer <diane@goodwinengineers.com>; sbiazar@cabq.gov; Nicole Friedt <nfriedt@amafca.org> 
Cc: Mark Goodwin <mark@goodwinengineers.com>; Kay Brashear <kay@goodwinengineers.com>; Kevin Grovet 
<kgrovet@bernco.gov>; Diego A. Gomez <dagomez@bernco.gov> 
Subject: RE: RE: JTH LOMR Submittal ‐ REVIEW STATUS 
  
Hi Diane: 
BCPWD does not have any comment on this LOMR.  I will sign the MT‐2 form 1 once I have the City and AMAFCA’s 
approval.  You have Michelle McCullough on the form.  Please change it to my contact info if I need to sign off the form. 
  
Thanks! 
‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ 
Tiequan Chen, PE 
Bernalillo County Public Works 
415 Silver Ave. SW, 5th Floor 
Albuquerque, NM 87102 
  
505.848.1517 

From: Brissette, Renee C. <rbrissette@cabq.gov>  
Sent: Tuesday, December 14, 2021 10:54 AM 
To: Diane Hoelzer <diane@goodwinengineers.com>; sbiazar@cabq.gov; Tiequan Chen <tchen@bernco.gov>; Friedt, 
Nicole <nfriedt@amafca.org> 
Cc: Mark Goodwin <mark@goodwinengineers.com> 
Subject: RE: RE: JTH LOMR Submittal ‐ REVIEW STATUS 
  

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of Bernalillo County. Do not click links or open attachments unless you 
recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 

  
Diane, 

  You don't often get email from rbrissette@cabq.gov. Learn why this is important   
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We (the City, the County, and AMAFCA) are combining our comments into one comment letter.  I am done with the 
City’s comments and I have AMAFCA’s.  I am just waiting on the County’s comments so that I can issue the one letter to 
you. 
  
  

                  

RENÉE CHRISTINA BRISSETTE, PE CFM 

senior engineer, hydrology 
o 505.924.3995 
e rbrissette@cabq.gov 
cabq.gov/planning 
  

From: Diane Hoelzer <diane@goodwinengineers.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, December 14, 2021 9:01 AM 
To: Biazar, Shahab <sbiazar@cabq.gov>; Tiequan Chen <tchen@bernco.gov>; Friedt, Nicole <nfriedt@amafca.org>; 
Brissette, Renee C. <rbrissette@cabq.gov> 
Cc: Mark Goodwin <mark@goodwinengineers.com> 
Subject: RE: RE: JTH LOMR Submittal ‐ REVIEW STATUS 
  
External                                                                
Renee, 
  
Can I get an update on when I can receive comments or approval so our office can forward this LOMR to FEMA. 
  

Thank you, 
Diane Hoelzer, PE 

MARK GOODWIN & ASSOCIATES, PA 
9016 Washington NE, ABQ, NM 87113 
diane@goodwinengineers.com 
(505) 828‐2200 
  

From: Diane Hoelzer  
Sent: Monday, December 6, 2021 9:45 AM 
To: Biazar, Shahab <sbiazar@cabq.gov>; Tiequan Chen <tchen@bernco.gov>; Friedt, Nicole <nfriedt@amafca.org> 
Cc: Mark Goodwin <mark@goodwinengineers.com>; Kay Brashear <kay@goodwinengineers.com> 
Subject: RE: RE: JTH LOMR Submittal ‐ REVIEW STATUS 
  
Shahab, Tiequan, Nicole, 
  
Can I get an update on when I can expect comments or an approval so that we may submit to FEMA for LOMAR 
approval. 
  

Thank you, 
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Diane Hoelzer, PE 

MARK GOODWIN & ASSOCIATES, PA 
9016 Washington NE, ABQ, NM 87113 
diane@goodwinengineers.com 
(505) 828‐2200 
  

From: Biazar, Shahab <sbiazar@cabq.gov>  
Sent: Friday, November 5, 2021 10:22 AM 
To: Diane Hoelzer <diane@goodwinengineers.com>; Tiequan Chen <tchen@bernco.gov>; Friedt, Nicole 
<nfriedt@amafca.org> 
Cc: Mark Goodwin <mark@goodwinengineers.com>; Kay Brashear <kay@goodwinengineers.com> 
Subject: RE: RE: JTH LOMR Submittal ‐ REVIEW STATUS 
  

Hi Diane, 
  
We will be sending you our comments in approximately 4 weeks.  Currently our review time for projects are 
over 6 weeks.  We will be sending you AMAFCA and County comments as well.   
  
Thanks and have a wonderful weekend. 
  

 
SHAHAB BIAZAR, P.E. 
city engineer 
development review services 
o 505.924.3999 
e sbiazar@cabq.gov 
cabq.gov/planning 
  

From: Diane Hoelzer <diane@goodwinengineers.com>  
Sent: Friday, November 5, 2021 8:51 AM 
To: Tiequan Chen <tchen@bernco.gov>; Friedt, Nicole <nfriedt@amafca.org>; Biazar, Shahab <sbiazar@cabq.gov> 
Cc: Mark Goodwin <mark@goodwinengineers.com>; Kay Brashear <kay@goodwinengineers.com> 
Subject: RE: RE: JTH LOMR Submittal ‐ REVIEW STATUS 
  
External                                                             
Tiequan, Nicole, Shahab, 
  
Can I get an update on the approval of this LOMR so our office can submit to FEMA for final map amendment. 
This LOMR was originally submitted August 6, 2021 to the County and AMAFCA. 
Our office is getting phone calls from home owners who are paying a lot in insurance coverage that is not necessary 
anymore. 
We really need to get this moving forward. 
Your attention in this matter would be greatly appreciated. 
If you have questions or need additional information, please let me know. 
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Thank you, 
Diane Hoelzer, PE 

MARK GOODWIN & ASSOCIATES, PA 
9016 Washington NE, ABQ, NM 87113 
diane@goodwinengineers.com 
(505) 828‐2200 
  

From: Diane Hoelzer  
Sent: Thursday, November 4, 2021 10:27 AM 
To: Tiequan Chen <tchen@bernco.gov>; Friedt, Nicole <nfriedt@amafca.org>; Biazar, Shahab <sbiazar@cabq.gov> 
Cc: Mark Goodwin <mark@goodwinengineers.com>; Kay Brashear <kay@goodwinengineers.com> 
Subject: RE: RE: JTH LOMR Submittal ‐ REVIEW STATUS 
  
See below. 
  

Thank you, 
Diane Hoelzer, PE 

MARK GOODWIN & ASSOCIATES, PA 
9016 Washington NE, ABQ, NM 87113 
diane@goodwinengineers.com 
(505) 828‐2200 
  

From: Diane Hoelzer  
Sent: Wednesday, November 3, 2021 2:09 PM 
To: Tiequan Chen <tchen@bernco.gov>; Friedt, Nicole <nfriedt@amafca.org>; Biazar, Shahab <sbiazar@cabq.gov> 
Cc: Mark Goodwin <mark@goodwinengineers.com>; Kay Brashear <kay@goodwinengineers.com> 
Subject: RE: JTH LOMR Submittal ‐ REVIEW STATUS 
  
All, 
  
Can each of you give me update on the review of the LOMR that was submitted.  
  
The original submittal was made to Bernalillo County Public works and AMAFCA on August 6, 2021. The City was made 
within the last month. 
  
Our office would really like to get this submitted to FEMA asap. Our office is getting calls from homeowners that are 
wondering why they are still paying flood insurance. 
  

Thank you, 
Diane Hoelzer, PE 

MARK GOODWIN & ASSOCIATES, PA 
9016 Washington NE, ABQ, NM 87113 
diane@goodwinengineers.com 
(505) 828‐2200 
  


